3 | LIBRARY
Te Tumu Herenga RESEARCHSPACE@AUC KLAND

THE UMIVERSITY OF AUCKLANMD

http:/Z/researchspace.auckland.ac.nz

ResearchSpace@Auckland

Copyright Statement

The digital copy of this thesis is protected by the Copyright Act 1994 (New
Zealand).

This thesis may be consulted by you, provided you comply with the
provisions of the Act and the following conditions of use:

e Any use you make of these documents or images must be for
research or private study purposes only, and you may not make
them available to any other person.

e Authors control the copyright of their thesis. You will recognise the
author's right to be identified as the author of this thesis, and due
acknowledgement will be made to the author where appropriate.

e You will obtain the author's permission before publishing any
material from their thesis.

To request permissions please use the Feedback form on our webpage.
http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/feedback

General copyright and disclaimer

In addition to the above conditions, authors give their consent for the
digital copy of their work to be used subject to the conditions specified on
the Library Thesis Consent Form.


http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/
http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/feedback

UNIVERSITY OF AUCKLAND

SCHOOL OF ENGINEERING

THE MECHANICAL PROPERTIES OF
GLASSY POLY (METHYL METHACRYLATE)

A Thesis submitted as part of the requirements for the

Degree of Ph,D. (Engineering)

J. B. Meikle M.E,
April, 1970



praetera nisi erit minimum, parvissima quaque corpora
constabunt ex partibus infinitis, quippe ubi dimidiae
partis pars semper habebit dimidiam partem nec res
praefiniet ulla. ergo rerum inter summam minimamque
quid escit? nihil erit ut distet; nam quamvis funditus
omnis summa sit infinita, tamen, parvissima quae

sunt, ex infinitis constabunt partibus aeque. quod
quoniam ratio reclamat uera negatque credere posse
animum, victus fateare necesset essé ea quae nullis

iam praedita partibus extent et minima constent natura.

Luctretius Carus Titus
De Rerum Natura

Book 1, 1line 615 e

The old adage should be stood on its head:
of applied science it can reasonably be said

"If a thing is worth doing, it is worth doing

even badly....."
J. M. Ziman
the Rutherford Memorial
Lecture

Royal Society of London, 1968




1. ABSTRACT

The mechanical properties of glassy poly (methyl
methacrylate) have been examined by means of constant
strain-rate tests at differing stra&n-rates and
temperatures. Both fast-cooled and slow-cooled
samples have been examined in order to determine the
effect the rate of cooling has upon the mechanical
properties., The p and «' relaxations were revealed
in the experimental results. The difference in
mechanical properties of fast— and slow-cooled samples
could not be satisfactorily explained by the theory
of Rusch,




5.4b
5.4c
5.4d
5.4e
5,41
5.4g
5.4h

2,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

page
Abstract 51)
Table of Contents ii)
List of Figures (vi)
Introduction (1)

Molecular Relaxations Reflected in
Properties of Poly (Methyl Methacrylate) (3)

General Nature of Poly (Methyl

Methacrylate) . (3)
Stereoisomers of Poly (Methyl
Methacrylate) (3)
Molecular Relaxations : Theories (5)
i) Normal mode theories (7
ii) Free volume theories (7)
iii)Barrier theories (8)
Secondary transitions (8)

The ec-relaxation in Poly (Methyl

Methacrylate) (11)
The o' ~-relaxation (13)
The f-relaxation (15)
The Water Relaxation (40)
The «« ~Methyl Relaxation (41)
The Ester-Methyl Group Relaxation (41)
The ¥ -Relaxation (42)
Relaxation Map for Poly (Methyl
Methacrylate) (42)
The Glass Transition as Influenced by
Molecular Weight, etc. (43)
i) Molecular weight (43)
ii) Tacticity (47)
iii)Plastication (51)

iv) Cross-linking (51)

(ii)




6.1
6.2
6.2a
6.2b

6.2c

6.3

6.3a
6.3b
6.3c
6.3d
6.3e
6.3f

7A.
7.1
7.2

Nature of the Glass-Transition and the
Vitreous State

General
Theories of the Glass Transition
Theory of Phase Transformation

Free Volume Theories of the Glass
Transition

Quasi-lattice Model of Gibbs and
di Marzio

Non-Equilibrium States in Glasses
Davies and Jones

Goldstein

O'Reilly

Goldbach and Rehage

Sharonov and Volkenstein

Rusch

Summary

Technique and Results of Present
Investigation

Experimental Techniques
Specimen Preparation
Material Characterization

a) Molecular weight - viscosity method

b) Glass transition temperature -
dilatometric

c) Tacticity - nuclear magnetic
resonance

d) Anisotropy - x-ray diffraction

Mechanical Testing Techniques

a) The Instron tester
b) The hydraulic testing machine

bage

(52)
(52)
(56)
(56)

(61)

(72)
(75)
(76)
(78)
(83)
(84)
(85)
(86)
(90)

(91)
(91)
(91)

(92)
(93)
(94)
(94)
(95)

(99)
(100)




7.5
7B
7.6

7.10
1,11
7.12
7.13

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4

8.6

8,7
8.8
8.9
8.10
8.11
8.12

Shifting of Stress-Strain Data
Experimental Data

Stress-Strain Data

a) Stress as a function of strain-rate
b) Stress as a function of temperature

Yield Stress Data
Typical Stress-Strain Curves

Master Stress-Strain-Rate Curves and
Shift Factors

Activation Energies

Dynamic Modulus/Temperature
Volume Measurement
Dilatometry Measurements
Discussion

The B-Transition

The A-Transition

Yield Stresses

Stress / Reduced Strain-Rate, Master
Curves, Shift Factors and Activation
Energies

Features of the Stress/Temperature
Curves

The Properties of Slow- and Fast-
Cooled Samples

The Theory of Rusch
Volume Measurements
Thermodynamic Description of State
The Constant Strain-Rate Technique
Stress-Strain Curves

Temperature Gradients and Internal
Stresses

page

(101)
(102)
(102)

(102)
(106)

(115)
(118)

(121)
(123)
(127)
(130)
(133)
(137)
(137)
(138)
(142)

(149)
(153)

(154)
(160)
(173)
(177)
(178)
(181)

(184)



8.13

9.
10,
10,1

10.2

10.3
10.4
10.5
10.6
10.7
10.8
10.9
10.10
10,11
10.12
10.13

3L

12,
13

The Dynamic Modulus and cT
Conclusions

Appendices

Estimation of Accuracy

a) Calibration of testing machines
b) Stress-strain determinations

c) Volumetric measurements

d) Master curves

e) Activation energies

Relation of Constant Strain-rate Tests
and Secant Modulus to Stress-relaxation
Moduli ’

Variation of Strain-rate During Tests
Cooling Rates and Temperature Gradients
Slenderness Ratio and Lubrication
Internal Stress in Quenched Specimen
X~-Ray Diffraction Experiments

Nuclear Magnetic Resonance Measurements
Molecular-weight Determination

Monomer Content’

Hydraulic Test Machine Head Velocities
The Normalization Factor CT

Normalization and Shifting of Stress/
Strain-rate Curves

References

Acknowledgements
Appendage

page

(189)
(193)
(195)
(195)

(195)
(197)
(198)
(199)
(199)

(199)
(200)
(206)
(208)
(215)
(218)
(218)
(219)
(222)
(223)
(224)

(224)

(231)

(254)
(255)




3.

Fig.5.1

Fig.5.2
TF.1
TF. 2

TF.3
TF.4

TF.5

TF.6
TF.7

TF.8

TF.9
TF.10
TF.11
TF.12
TF.13
TF.14
TF.13
TF.16
Fig.5.3

(vi)

- _LIST OF FIGURES

Page
Syndiotactic Poly (Methyl
Methacrylate) (4)
Tacticity (4)

Loss Modulus of Poly (Methacrylates) (16)

Storage Modulus of Poly
(Methacrylates) (16)

Storage Modulus of Isotactic PMMA (20)
Storage Modulus of t-Bu and Et

(Methacrylates) (24)
Storage Modulus of Poly (MMA) and

Poly (MA) (26)
Tané of MMA-MA Co-Polymers (26)
Storage Modulus of PMMA-Styrene Co-
Polymers (28)
Storage Modulus of PMMA—&-Methyl

Styrene Co-~Polymers (28)
Young's Modulus of PMMA (30)
Young's Modulus of PMMA (30)
Loss Modulus of PMMA (31)
Loss Tangent of PMMA (31)
Relaxation Maxima of PMMA (32)
Height of A-1loss Maximum of PMMA (33)
Half-width of B-loss Maximum of PMMA (34)
Kopplemann's Model (35)

Tané& after Reddish (38)




Table 5,3

Fig.5.4
Table 5,1
Table 5.2

Table 5.4

Fig.5.5

TF.17

TF.18
TF.19
TF.20

TF.21
TF.22
TF.23

Table 7.1
Table 7.2

Fig.7.2
Fig,7.3
Fig,7.4
Fig,7.5
Fig.7.6
Fig,7.7
Table 7.3

TF,.24
Table 7.4

Effects of Co-Polymerization upon
B-Relaxation

Relaxation Map for PMMA
Major Transitions in PMMA

Dilatometric Transitions and
Volume Data for PMMA

Glass-Transition Temperature and
Molecular Weight

Distribution of Sequence Lengths
in PMMA

Volume-Temperature Behaviour of
Polymers

Definition of T' , T and T
g g g
Volume Behaviour on Cooling

Free Volume on Cooling After Saito
et.al,

+
Variation of Tg with Cooling Rate
Fictive Temperature

Equilibrium and Non-Equilibrium
Free-Volume

Viscosity-Average Molecular Weight

Constant Strain-Rate Tests
Conducted

Stress/Strain-rate, 2% Strain
Stress/Strain-rate, 4% Strain
Stress/Strain-rate,
Stress/Temperature Curves
Stress/Temperature Curves
Stress/Temperature Curves Grouped

Stress Values and Relaxation
Increment

Relaxation Increments

B-Transition Temperature

bage

(39)
(43)
(44)

(45)
(46)
(49)

(59)
(66)
(67)

(69)
(70)
(77)

(87) .
(93)

(97)
(103)
 (104)
(104)
(107)
(108)
(109)

(111)
(112)
(113)



Fig,7.8
Fig.7.9
Fig,7,10
Fig.7.11
TF.25
Fig.7.12

Fig.7.13
Table.7,5
Fig,7,14
Fig,7.15
Table 7.6
Table 7.7
Fig,7.,16
Fig.8.1

Fig.8.2

Fig.8.3
TF.26
Table 8.1
Table 8,2
Fig.8.4
Fig.8.5

Fig.8.6

Fig.8,7

Yield Stress/Temperature
Yield Stress/Temperature
Yield Stress/Strain-rate
Stress-Strain Curves
Break-Point in Yield Stress

Stress/Reduced Strain-rate Master
Curves

Shift-Factors

Activation Energies

Arrhenius Plots

Dynamic Modulus

High-Frequency Dynamic Modulus
Volume Measurements
Volume/Temperature Relationships

Yield Stress/Strain-rate
Relationships

Yield Stress/Temperature
Relationships

Log (Shift-Factor)/Temperature
P-Transition Increments
Horizontal Shift

The Factor To/Te

Effective Temperatures

wf(T) From Volumes and From Shift-

Factors

w_(T) From Volumes and From Shift-

Factors

w_(T) From Volumes and From Shift-

Factors

page

(116)
(117)
(119)
(120)
(121)

(122)
(124)
(125)
(126)
(129)
(130)
(132)
(136)

(144)

(146)
(152)
(156)
(158)
(160)
(161)

(165)
(166)

(167)

(viii)



TF.27
Table 8.3

Table 8.4

TF.28
Table 8.5
TF.29
TF.30
TF.31
Fig.8.8

Table 10,1

Table 10,2

Fig.10.1

Fig.10,2

Fig.10.3

Fig.10.4

Table 10,3
Table . 10,4
TF.32
TF.33
TF.34
Table 10,5
Plate

TF.35
Fig.10.5

Effect of Changing ocL, Acc

High Temperature Fitting of w_(T)
(PR) f

High Temperature Fitting of w_(T)
(R) 5

Stress Ratio da/ab
Stress Ratio e /&

P m
Cooling Rates
Schematic Cooling Profiles
Retraction Curves

Dynamic and Secant Moduli /
Temperature

Load Transducer Calibration
Resistances

Displacement Transducer Calibration
Resistances

Variation of Strain-Rate in Instron
Tests

Variation of Strain-Rate in
Hydraulic Machine

Oscilloscope Traces for Hydraulic
Test Machine

Temperature-Time Curves

Slenderness-Ratio Test Results
Test Repeatability

Schematic of Strain Determination
Schematic of Strain Determination
Schematic of Strain Determination
Error E in Stress

Internal Stress in Quenchked
Specimens

Tracing of NMR Spectrogram

bage

(169)

(171)

(172)
(182)
(183)
(186)
(187)
(189)

(191)

(195)

(197)

(202)

(203)

(205)

(207)
(209)
(211)
(212)
(212)
(213)
(214)

(217)
(219)

Huggins Viscosity/Concentration Plot(221)

(ix)

-



(x)

page

Fig,10.6 Hydraulic Machine Strain-Rates
Available (223)
Fig,10.,7 Normalization Factor cT’ (225)

Fig.10,8 McCrum-Morris Normalization (229)





