

RESEARCHSPACE@AUCKLAND

http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz

ResearchSpace@Auckland

Copyright Statement

The digital copy of this thesis is protected by the Copyright Act 1994 (New Zealand).

This thesis may be consulted by you, provided you comply with the provisions of the Act and the following conditions of use:

- Any use you make of these documents or images must be for research or private study purposes only, and you may not make them available to any other person.
- Authors control the copyright of their thesis. You will recognise the author's right to be identified as the author of this thesis, and due acknowledgement will be made to the author where appropriate.
- You will obtain the author's permission before publishing any material from their thesis.

To request permissions please use the Feedback form on our webpage. http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/feedback

General copyright and disclaimer

In addition to the above conditions, authors give their consent for the digital copy of their work to be used subject to the conditions specified on the Library Thesis Consent Form.

UNIVERSITY OF AUCKLAND

SCHOOL OF ENGINEERING

THE MECHANICAL PROPERTIES OF GLASSY POLY (METHYL METHACRYLATE)

A Thesis submitted as part of the requirements for the Degree of Ph.D. (Engineering)

J. B. Meikle M.E.
April, 1970

praetera nisi erit minimum, parvissima quaque corpora constabunt ex partibus infinitis, quippe ubi dimidiae partis pars semper habebit dimidiam partem nec res praefiniet ulla. ergo rerum inter summam minimamque quid escit? nihil erit ut distet; nam quamvis funditus omnis summa sit infinita, tamen, parvissima quae sunt, ex infinitis constabunt partibus aeque. quod quoniam ratio reclamat uera negatque credere posse animum, victus fateare necesset esse ea quae nullis iam praedita partibus extent et minima constent natura.

Luctretius Carus Titus De Rerum Natura Book 1, line 615

The old adage should be stood on its head:
of applied science it can reasonably be said
"If a thing is worth doing, it is worth doing
even badly...."

J. M. Ziman
the Rutherford Memorial
Lecture
Royal Society of London, 1968

1. ABSTRACT

The mechanical properties of glassy poly (methyl methacrylate) have been examined by means of constant strain-rate tests at differing strain-rates and temperatures. Both fast-cooled and slow-cooled samples have been examined in order to determine the effect the rate of cooling has upon the mechanical properties. The β and α' relaxations were revealed in the experimental results. The difference in mechanical properties of fast- and slow-cooled samples could not be satisfactorily explained by the theory of Rusch.

2. TABLE OF CONTENTS

		page
1.	Abstract	(i)
2.	Table of Contents	(ii)
3.	List of Figures	(vi)
4.	Introduction	(1)
5.	Molecular Relaxations Reflected in Properties of Poly (Methyl Methacryla	te)(3)
5.1	General Nature of Poly (Methyl Methacrylate)	(3)
5.2	Stereoisomers of Poly (Methyl Methacrylate)	(3)
5.3	Molecular Relaxations : Theories	(5)
	i) Normal mode theoriesii) Free volume theoriesiii)Barrier theoriesSecondary transitions	(7) (7) (8) (8)
5.4a	The α -relaxation in Poly (Methyl Methacrylate)	(11)
5.4b	The oc'-relaxation	(13)
6.4c	The β -relaxation	(15)
.4d	The Water Relaxation	(40)
.4e	The ∝-Methyl Relaxation	(41)
.4f	The Ester-Methyl Group Relaxation	(41)
.4g	The Y -Relaxation	(42)
.4h	Relaxation Map for Poly (Methyl Methacrylate)	(42)
.5	The Glass Transition as Influenced by Molecular Weight, etc.	(43)
	i) Molecular weightii) Tacticityiii)Plasticationiv) Cross-linking	(43) (47) (51)

		page
6.	Nature of the Glass-Transition and the	
	Vitreous State	(52)
6.1	General	(52)
6.2	Theories of the Glass Transition	(56)
6.2a	Theory of Phase Transformation	(56)
6,2b	Free Volume Theories of the Glass Transition	(61)
6.2c	Quasi-lattice Model of Gibbs and di Marzio	(72)
6.3	Non-Equilibrium States in Glasses	(75)
6.3a	Davies and Jones	(76)
6.3b	Goldstein	(78)
6.3c	O'Reilly	(83)
6.3d	Goldbach and Rehage	(84)
6.3e	Sharonov and Volkenstein	(85)
6.3f	Rusch	(86)
	Summary	(90)
7.	Technique and Results of Present	(30)
	Investigation	(91)
7A.	Experimental Techniques	(91)
7.1	Specimen Preparation	(91)
7.2	Material Characterization	
	a) Molecular weight - viscosity methodb) Glass transition temperature -	(92)
	dilatometric c) Tacticity - nuclear magnetic	(93)
	resonance d) Anisotropy - x-ray diffraction	(94) (94)
7.3	Mechanical Testing Techniques	
	a) The Instron tester	(95)
	b) The hydraulic testing machine	(99)

	वा	page
7.5	Shifting of Stress-Strain Data	(101)
7B.	Experimental Data	(102)
7.6	Stress-Strain Data	(102)
	a) Stress as a function of strain-rateb) Stress as a function of temperature	(102) (106)
7.7	Yield Stress Data	(115)
7.8	Typical Stress-Strain Curves	(118)
7.9	Master Stress-Strain-Rate Curves and Shift Factors	(121)
7.10	Activation Energies	(123)
7.11	Dynamic Modulus/Temperature	(127)
7.12	Volume Measurement	(130)
7.13	Dilatometry Measurements	(133)
8.	Discussion	(137)
8.1	The B-Transition	(137)
8.2	The A-Transition	(138)
8.3	Yield Stresses	(142)
8.4	Stress / Reduced Strain-Rate, Master Curves, Shift Factors and Activation Energies	(149)
8.5	Features of the Stress/Temperature	
	Curves	(153)
8.6	The Properties of Slow- and Fast- Cooled Samples	(154)
8.7	/m /m	(160)
8.8	Volume W	(173)
8.9	The same days and a	(177)
8.10	The Const.	(178)
8.11	Ctmogg Ctm : C	(181)
8.12	Temperature Gradients and Internal	(184)
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

		page
8.13	The Dynamic Modulus and $c_{\overline{T}}$	(189)
9.	Conclusions	(193)
10.,	Appendices	(195)
10.1	Estimation of Accuracy	(195)
	 a) Calibration of testing machines b) Stress-strain determinations c) Volumetric measurements d) Master curves e) Activation energies 	(195) (197) (198) (199) (199)
10.2	Relation of Constant Strain-rate Tests and Secant Modulus to Stress-relaxation Moduli	(199)
10.3	Variation of Strain-rate During Tests	(200)
10.4	Cooling Rates and Temperature Gradients	(206)
10.5	Slenderness Ratio and Lubrication	(208)
10.6	Internal Stress in Quenched Specimen	(215)
10.7	X-Ray Diffraction Experiments	(218)
10.8	Nuclear Magnetic Resonance Measurements	(218)
10.9	Molecular-weight Determination	(219)
10.10	Monomer Content	(222)
10.11	Hydraulic Test Machine Head Velocities	(223)
10.12	The Normalization Factor $c_{_{\mathbf{T}}}$	(224)
10.13	Normalization and Shifting of Stress/ Strain-rate Curves	(224)
11.	References	(231)
12. 13	Acknowledgements Appendage	(254) (255)

3. . LIST OF FIGURES

		page
Fig.5.1	Syndiotactic Poly (Methyl Methacrylate)	(4)
Fig.5.2	Tacticity	(4)
TF.1	Loss Modulus of Poly (Methacrylates	(4)
TF.2	Storage Modulus of Poly (Methacrylates)	
TF.3	Storage Modulus of Isotactic PMMA	(16)
TF.4	Storage Modulus of t-Bu and Et	(20)
	(Methacrylates)	(24)
TF.5	Storage Modulus of Poly (MMA) and	()
*	Poly (MA)	(26)
TF.6	Tan& of MMA-MA Co-Polymers	(26)
TF.7	Storage Modulus of PMMA-Styrene Co- Polymers	(28)
TF.8	Storage Modulus of PMMA-«-Methyl	(20)
TF.9	Styrene Co-Polymers	(28)
TF.10	Young's Modulus of PMMA	(30)
	Young's Modulus of PMMA	(30)
TF.11	Loss Modulus of PMMA	(31)
TF.12	Loss Tangent of PMMA	(31)
TF.13	Relaxation Maxima of PMMA	(32)
FF.14	Height of \$-loss Maximum of PMMA	(33)
FF.15	Half-width of $m{eta}$ -loss Maximum of PMMA	
F.16	Kopplemann's Model	(35)
Fig.5.3	Tan & after Reddish	(38)

	T w	page
Table 5.3	Effects of Co-Polymerization upon $oldsymbol{eta}$ -Relaxation	(39)
Fig.5.4	Relaxation Map for PMMA	(43)
Table 5.1	Major Transitions in PMMA	(44)
Table 5.2	Polymer Data for PMMA	(45)
Table 5.4	Glass-Transition Temperature and Molecular Weight	(46)
Fig.5.5	Distribution of Sequence Lengths in PMMA	(49)
TF.17	Volume-Temperature Behaviour of Polymers	(59)
TF.18	Definition of T_g^+ , T_g and T_g^-	(66)
TF.19	Volume Behaviour on Cooling	(67)
TF.20	Free Volume on Cooling After Saito et.al.	(69)
TF.21	Variation of T _g with Cooling Rate	(70)
TF.22	Fictive Temperature	(77)
TF.23	Equilibrium and Non-Equilibrium Free-Volume	(87)
Table 7.1	Viscosity-Average Molecular Weight	(93)
Table 7.2	Constant Strain-Rate Tests Conducted	(97)
Fig.7.2	Stress/Strain-rate, 2% Strain	(103)
Fig.7.3	Stress/Strain-rate, 4% Strain	(104)
Fig.7.4	Stress/Strain-rate,	(104)
Fig.7.5	Stress/Temperature Curves	(107)
Fig.7.6	Stress/Temperature Curves	(108)
Fig.7.7	Stress/Temperature Curves Grouped	(109)
Table 7.3		(111)
TF.24	Relaxation Increments	(112)
Table 7.4	B-Transition Temperature	(112)

		page
Fig.7.8	Yield Stress/Temperature	(116)
Fig.7.9	Yield Stress/Temperature	(117)
Fig.7.10	Yield Stress/Strain-rate	(119)
Fig.7.11	Stress-Strain Curves	(120)
TF.25	Break-Point in Yield Stress	(121)
Fig.7.12	Stress/Reduced Strain-rate Master Curves	(122)
Fig.7.13	Shift-Factors	(124)
Table.7.5	Activation Energies	(125)
Fig.7.14	Arrhenius Plots	(126)
Fig.7.15	Dynamic Modulus	(129)
Table 7.6	High-Frequency Dynamic Modulus	(130)
Table 7.7	Volume Measurements	(132)
Fig.7.16	Volume/Temperature Relationships	(136)
Fig.8.1	Yield Stress/Strain-rate	(130)
	Relationships	(144)
Fig.8.2	Yield Stress/Temperature Relationships	(146)
Fig.8.3	Log (Shift-Factor)/Temperature	(152)
TF.26	$oldsymbol{eta}$ -Transition Increments	(156)
Table 8.1	Horizontal Shift	(158)
Table 8.2	The Factor T/T	(160)
Fig.8.4	Effective Temperatures	(161)
Fig.8.5	w _f (T) From Volumes and From Shift- Factors	(165)
Fig.8.6	W _f (T) From Volumes and From Shift- Factors	(166)
Fig.8.7	w _f (T) From Volumes and From Shift- Factors	(167)

1 - 2	page
TF.27 Effect of Changing &,	Δα (169)
Table 8.3 High Temperature Fittin (PR)	ng of w _f (T) (171)
Table 8.4 High Temperature Fittin (MR)	ng of w _f (T) (172)
TF.28 Stress Ratio σ_4/σ_2	(182)
Table 8.5 Stress Ratio 5/5 p	(183)
TF.29 Cooling Rates	(186)
TF.30 Schematic Cooling Profi	les (187)
TF.31 Retraction Curves	(189)
Fig.8.8 Dynamic and Secant Modu Temperature	li / (191)
Table 10.1 Load Transducer Calibra Resistances	
Table 10.2 Displacement Transducer Resistances	Calibration (197)
Fig.10.1 Variation of Strain-Rate Tests	e in Instron (202)
Fig.10.2 Variation of Strain-Rate Hydraulic Machine	The second secon
Fig.10.3 Oscilloscope Traces for Test Machine	
Fig.10.4 Temperature-Time Curves	(200)
	(207)
Table 10.3 Slenderness-Ratio Test R	desults (209)
Table 10.4 Test Repeatability	(211)
TF.32 Schematic of Strain Dete	rmination (212)
TF.33 Schematic of Strain Dete	rmination (212)
TF.34 Schematic of Strain Dete	rmination (213)
Table 10.5 Error E in Stress	(214)
Plate Internal Stress in Quenci Specimens	ted (217)
TF.35 Tracing of NMR Spectrogra	
Fig. 10.5 Huggins Viscosity/Concent	

	×	page
Fig.10.6	Hydraulic Machine Strain-Rates	
	Available	(223)
Fig.10.7	Normalization Factor c	(225)
Fig.10.8	McCrum-Morris Normalization	(229)